

No. 19-0767

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

TEXAS PROPANE GAS ASSOCIATION

v.

THE CITY OF HOUSTON

TEXAS PROPANE GAS ASSOCIATION'S
OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Jane M.N. Webre
State Bar No. 21050060
jwebre@scottdoug.com
William G. Cochran
State Bar No. 24092263
wcochran@scottdoug.com
SCOTT DOUGLASS
& McCONNICO LLP
303 Colorado Street, Suite 2400
Austin, Texas 78701-2589
(512) 495-6300—Telephone
(512) 495-6399—Facsimile

Leonard B. Smith
Texas Bar No. 18643100
lsmith@leonardsmithlaw.com
P.O. Box 50003
Austin, Texas 78763-0003
(512) 914-3732—Telephone
(512) 532-6446—Facsimile

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER
TEXAS PROPANE GAS ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF THE PARTIES AND COUNSEL i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vi

ISSUE ON APPEAL..... vi

RECORD AND APPENDIX..... vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 A. The history of § 113.054 and its express, blanket preemption2

 B. Notwithstanding § 113.054, Houston adopted its own LPG regulations and enforced them against TPGA members.....5

 C. Proceedings in the courts below.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT8

 A. The court of appeals’ holding misapplies the standard for associational standing and conflates standing with the merits.....8

 1. Standing is established on a claim-by-claim basis, but TPGA has only one claim.9

 2. TPGA satisfies the test for associational standing as to its sole claim.9

 B. The majority renders the Legislature’s manifest intent meaningless and makes it impossible for the courts to enforce express preemption enactments.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BCCA Appeal Group, Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , 496 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2016)	17
<i>City of Laredo v. Laredo Merchants Assoc.</i> , 550 S.W.3d 586 (Tex. 2018)	17
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	10, 11, 12
<i>New York State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	11
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	12
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	10, 11, 12

Statutes

16 Tex. Admin. Code Chap. 9	3
Tex. Agric. Code § 63.007.....	15
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 51.014(a)(8)	vi
Tex. Gov’t Code § 22.001(a)	vi
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.113(a)	16
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 486.005(b)	15
Tex. Local Gov’t Code § 142.118(a)	16
Tex. Nat. Res. Code § 113.001	2
Tex. Nat. Res. Code § 113.051	2
Tex. Nat. Res. Code § 113.052	2
Tex. Nat. Res. Code § 113.054	passim

Tex. Nat. Res. Code § 81.0523	16
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Chapter 113	2
Tex. Occ. Code § 455.005	16
Tex. Transp. Code § 173.353	16
Tex. Transp. Code § 545.4252(e)	16
